

No. 14-50928

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS
D/B/A REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.;
PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of
themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,
in their official capacities,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:14-CV-284-LY

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF

Stephanie Toti
Esha Bhandari
David P. Brown
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
120 Wall St., 14th Fl.
New York, NY 10005

Jan Soifer
Patrick J. O'Connell
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 540
Austin, Texas 78701

J. Alexander Lawrence
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

Betre M. Gizaw*
Marissa P. Harris*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 6000
Washington, DC 20006
**Application for Fifth Circuit admission
pending*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
I. Defendants’ Counter-Statement of the Case Mischaracterizes the Record and Plaintiffs’ Positions	1
A. The District Court’s Finding That Only Seven or Eight Abortion Clinics Would Be Able to Provide Services if the ASC Requirement Took Effect is Not Clearly Erroneous	1
B. The District Court’s Finding That Those Remaining Clinics Would Be Unable to Meet the Statewide Demand for Abortion Services is Not Clearly Erroneous	2
C. Plaintiffs Demonstrated That the Operating Requirements Would Impose an Undue Burden on Abortion Access and Are Not Severable	3
D. The Inability of Licensed Abortion Facilities to Become Grandfathered or Obtain Waivers Exacerbates the ASC Requirement’s Constitutional Flaws	5
E. The District Court Properly Credited Plaintiffs’ Evidence Concerning the Decline in Abortion Rates Following Implementation of the Admitting-Privileges Requirement	8
F. The District Court’s Finding That Abortion is Extremely Safe is Not Clearly Erroneous	9
II. The District Court Should Have Enjoined the ASC Requirement Independently in All of Its Applications	12
A. Defendants Ask This Court to Adopt an Absurd Evidentiary Standard That is Inconsistent with Controlling Supreme Court Authority	12
B. Plaintiffs Have Conclusively Demonstrated That the ASC Requirement Does Not Further Any Valid State Interest	13
C. Defendants’ Efforts to Introduce Disparaging Statements About Abortion Providers Through Extra-Record Sources Are Wholly Improper	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. The District Court Should Not Have Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Improper Delegation Claims, Which Provide Alternate Grounds for Affirming Its Judgment	20
A. Abortion Patients and Providers Are Not Excluded From the Protections of the Equal Protection Clause	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Improper Delegation Claim Is Not Foreclosed by <i>Abbott</i>	22
IV. Defendants Failed to Satisfy the Burden of Proof on Their Res Judicata Affirmative Defense	23
V. The Claims Asserted by Reproductive Services and Dr. Richter Are Not Moot.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320 (2006) 4

Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l Inc.,
508 U.S. 83 (1993).....28

Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,
826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)4

Century Marine Inc. v. United States,
153 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1998)8

Chafin v. Chafin,
___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....21

Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.,
141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)29

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....9

Elementis Chromium L.P. v. Coastal Sates Petroleum Co.,
450 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)2

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....27

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....21

Hernandez v. City of Lafayette,
699 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1983)26 n.11

Jackson v. DeSoto Parish Sch. Bd.,
585 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1978)26 n.11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	20, 22
<i>Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	20, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Drummond</i> , 07-4164-CV, 2007 WL 2811407 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 24, 2007).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	5-6
<i>Stanton v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Wilson v. Lynaugh</i> , 878 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1989)	26 n.11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

19 Mo. Code of State Regs. § 30-30.070.....6

35 P.S. § 448.8067

Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.3868a.....6

Neb. Rev. St. § 71-439.....6

Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-83-146

S.C. Code of Regs. R. 61-12.102(L)7

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.

 § 171.0031.....4

 § 245.010.....4, 24 n.10

25 Tex. Admin. Code

 § 135.8.....14

 § 135.11.....6

 § 135.15.....3

 § 135.21.....14

 § 135.24.....14

 § 135.26.....14

 § 135.51.....24 n.10

 § 138.58.....14

 § 139.4.....14

 § 139.5.....14

 § 139.8.....14

 § 139.22.....29

 § 139.31.....14

 § 139.33.....14

 § 139.59.....16

38 Tex. Reg. 9577 (Dec. 27, 2013).....24 n.10

38 Tex. Reg. 9583 (Dec. 27, 2013).....5

38 Tex. Reg. 9588 (Dec. 27, 2013).....24 n.10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3533.1 (3d ed. 2014)28

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 24.....25, 26
